Effective January 1, 2003, the University discontinued subsidizing retiree healthcare and life insurance
benefits for new employees. All University employees hired prior to January 1, 2003 and certain
employees of Emory Healthcare who meet age and service requirements continue to be eligible for the
retiree benefits. The cost of providing these benefits is shared with retirees. Emory University has reserved
the right to make further changes or terminate these benefit plans.

The University and Emory Healthcare each fund a separate trust (VEBA Trust) for these retiree health and
life benefits. The assets of the VEBA Trust are invested primarily in equity and fixed income securities.
The University funds these benefits only to the extent of current retiree claims. The University measures its
participation in the VEBA Trust at August 31.

atpeters
Text Box

DRAFT   1/15/2013   12:33 PM   EU Pro Forma Footnotes FY1112 01.15.13

EMORY UNIVERSITY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2012 and 2011

 43

The changes in the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation (APBO) as of August 31 are as follows
(in thousands):

2012 2011
Emory Emory

University Healthcare Total Total

APBO, beginning of year $ 66,886   37,289   104,175   102,322
Service cost 1,447   743   2,190   2,401
Interest cost 3,721   2,079   5,800   5,473
Actuarial loss 9,058   5,001   14,059   (1,857)
Benefits paid (3,608)  (1,433)  (5,041)  (4,813)
Retiree drug subsidy paid 510   219   729   649

APBO, end of year $ 78,014   43,898   121,912   104,175

The changes in the fair value of plan assets, funded status of the plan and the status of the accrued
postretirement benefit obligation recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial
position as of August 31 are as follows (in thousands):

2012 2011
Emory Emory

University Healthcare Total Total

Fair value of plan assets,
beginning of year $ 42,513   17,825   60,338   58,853

Actual return on plan assets 3,376   1,556   4,932   6,272
Benefits paid by Emory (2,920)  (1,433)  (4,353)  (5,436)
Retiree drug subsidy 510   219   729   649

Fair value of plan assets,
end of year $ 43,479   18,167   61,646   60,338

Funded status (deficit) $ (34,535)  (25,731)  (60,266)  (43,837)

Accrued postretirement benefit
cost recognized in the consolidated
statements of financial position $ (34,535)  (25,731)  (60,266)  (43,837)

Actuarial assumptions used to determine the values of the APBO at August 31, 2012 and 2011 and the
benefit costs for years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 included a discount rate of 4.41% and 5.64%,
respectively. Since the plan was amended on April 11, 2002 to limit the University’s liability for future
medical care cost increases to 4.00%, the per capita cost increase of healthcare benefits is capped at 4.00%

atpeters
Text Box

DRAFT   1/15/2013   12:33 PM   EU Pro Forma Footnotes FY1112 01.15.13

EMORY UNIVERSITY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2012 and 2011

 44

beginning with fiscal 2002. The estimated long-term rate of return on plan assets was 8.00% for the
University and Emory Healthcare for both years ended August 31, 2012 and 2011. A graded plan
participation for election of medical coverage upon retirement has been assumed. This payment schedule
reflects the new plan design which will accelerate the increase in retiree contributions, which is expected to
result in more retirees electing not to continue coverage under the University’s plan. All University retirees
are assumed to elect life insurance benefits, regardless of their medical plan election.

The components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost for years ended August 31 were as follows
(in thousands):

2012 2011
Emory Emory

University Healthcare Total Total

Service cost of benefits earned $ 1,447   743   2,190   2,401
Interest cost on APBO 3,721   2,079   5,800   5,473
Expected return on plan assets (3,257)  (1,364)  (4,621)  (4,516)
Amortization of prior service cost —   —   —   (1,537)
Recognized net actuarial loss 2,387   1,696   4,083   4,660

Net periodic postretirement
benefit cost $ 4,298   3,154   7,452   6,481

The amounts accumulated in unrestricted net assets follow (in thousands):

2012 2011
Emory Emory

University Healthcare Total Total

Net unrecognized actuarial loss $ 44,083   24,625   68,708   58,916

In fiscal 2013, net unrecognized actuarial losses of $2.8 million for Emory University and $2.0 million for
Emory Healthcare are expected to be amortized from unrestricted net assets into net periodic
postretirement benefit credit.

Plan Assets

The Investment Committee of the Emory University Board of Trustees approves the investment guidelines
and asset allocation targets for the pension benefits and postretirement benefits plans. The primary
objective of the investments is to ensure the solvency of the plans over time to meet plan obligations. The
secondary objective is to meet or exceed the plans’ actuarial assumed rate of return over time, without